

635 North Erie Street Toledo, Ohio 43604-5317 419.213.4100 419.213.4017 Fax boardofhealth@co.lucas.oh.us



Shannon M. Jones, MBA, MPH Interim Health Commissioner

LUCAS COUNTY REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT BOARD MEMBERS

Johnathon Ross, MD, President Barbara Sarantou, Vice President Cheryl Crowder, RN, BSN Amr Elaskary, CPA, CFE Sonia Flunder-McNair Ted Kaczorowski David Karmol Paul J. Komisarek Richard L. Munk, MD Susan Postal, EMT-P Matthew Sapara Donna A Woodson, MD

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

The Department operates in accordance with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

Visit us on the web at: www.lucascountyhealth.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Heather Burnette, PIO (419) 309-0153

February 20, 2024

Board of Health Announces Health Commissioner

After months of searching for a new Health Commissioner, the Lucas County Regional Board of Health is pleased to announce the appointment of Karim Baroudi, MPH, REHS to the position of Health Commissioner.

Mr. Baroudi currently serves as the Health Commissioner for Hancock Public Health, a combined health district for Hancock County and the City of Findlay. He has held this position since 2016.

During his time with Hancock Public Health, Mr. Baroudi played a pivotal role in combining the county and city health departments, cultivating relationships with community stakeholders, and leading the community through the COVID-19 pandemic.

Mr. Baroudi has previously worked with the Toledo-Lucas County Health Department. From 2001 to 2012, he worked in various positions, including Environmental Health Program Specialist, Community Services Supervisor, and Lead Risk Assessor. From 2012 to 2016, he worked for the Ohio Department of Health's Northwest District Office, Bureau of Environmental Health & Radiation Protection.

The Board of Health would like to express its heartfelt gratitude to Shannon Jones, MBA, MPH for her dedicated service over the past nine months as Interim Health Commissioner. Ms. Jones will transition to the role of Deputy Health Commissioner, and Mr. Baroudi will begin his role as Health Commissioner with TLCHD in April.

###